
May 12, 2021 
 
WHEREAS, on August 12, 2015, City Council authorized a professional services 
agreement with Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc. for civil engineering, land 
surveying and landscape architectural services for the design and construction of the 
Trinity Strand Trail Phase II located between Market Center Boulevard and Turtle Creek 
Boulevard intersection and the Inwood Road DART Station, in an amount not to exceed 
$422,000.00, by Resolution No. 15-1384; and 
 
WHEREAS, on October 11, 2016, Administrative Action No. 16-0918 authorized 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Pacheco-Koch 
Consulting Engineers, Inc. to perform a study to assess traffic impact of the proposed 
lane modification on Market Center Boulevard to accommodate Trinity Strand Trail Phase 
II as requested by the Transportation Department, in an amount not to exceed 
$25,000.00, from $422,000.00 to $447,000.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, on September 13, 2017, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement 
No. 2 to the professional services contract with Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
to add scope of work associated with the Trinity Strand Trail Phase II extending the 
existing Trinity Strand Trail running through the Dallas Design District and the Southwest 
Medical District north-northeast from the intersection of Market Center Drive and Turtle 
Creek Boulevard to the Inwood Road DART Station, in an amount not to exceed 
$157,475.00, from $447,000.00 to $604,475.00, by Resolution No. 17-1432; and 
 
WHEREAS, this action will authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the professional 
services contract with Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc. for additional design 
services associated with traffic signal design, traffic study and related services for the 
Trinity Strand Trail Phase II Project located between Turtle Creek Boulevard to the 
Inwood Road DART Station, in an amount not to exceed $97,840.00, increasing the 
contract amount from $604,475.00 to $702,315.00. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the President of the Park and Recreation Board and City Manager are 
hereby authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the professional services 
contract with Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc., approved as to form by the City 
Attorney, for additional design services associated with traffic signal design, traffic study 
and related services for the Trinity Strand Trail Phase II Project located between Turtle 
Creek Boulevard to the Inwood Road DART Station, in an amount not to exceed 
$97,840.00, increasing the contract amount from $604,475.00 to $702,315.00. 
 
  



May 12, 2021 
 
SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $97,840.00 to Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc. from the 
Street and Transportation Improvements Fund, Fund 4U22, Department PBW, Unit S623, 
Object 4111, Activity HIBT, Program PB12S623, Encumbrance CT-PKR-14019419, 
Commodity 92500, Vendor 342980. 
 
SECTION 3. That this contract is designated as Contract No. PKR-2016-00001043. 
 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 
 


